For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, bank overdraft,

deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months

or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

(xvii)Dividend:-

  Final dividend on Equity shares are recorded as  a liability on the date of approval by the  shareholders and interim dividend are

recorded as a liability on the date of declaration  by the company's Board of Directors.

(xviii)Earning Per Share -

  Basic earning per equity share is computed  by dividing the net profit attributable to the  equity holders of the company by the

weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earning per equity  share is computed by

dividing the net profit attributable to the equity holders of the  company by the weighted average number  of equity shares

considered for deriving  basic earning per equity share and also the  weighted average number of equity shares  that could have

been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.

-66- -67-

• RELIANCE
CHEMOTEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED
CIN L40102RJ1977PLC 001994

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the  currently observable market

environment.

Change in EUR  7% +5%
Effect on profit before tax  (Rs. In lakh)  0.92   1.89
Change in EUR  -7% -5%
Effect on profit before tax (Rs. In lakh)  (0.92)  (1.89)

As at
st31  March, 2021

As at
st31  March, 2020

Particulars

(d)  Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity:

  The Company is having fixed rate long term borrowings which are not exposed to any risk of changes in market interest rates.

(e) Commodity price risk:

 The Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the purchase of raw material
and therefore, require a continuous supply of certain raw materials.  To mitigate the price risk, the company has an approved
supplier base to get the best competitive prices for the commodities and to manage the cost without any compromise on quality.

[…]

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign

exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions of imports, exports

and borrowing primarily with respect to USD and Euro.  The Company's exports are denominated generally in USD, providing a

natural hedge to some extent against foreign currency payments on account of imports of raw materials and/or the payment of

borrowings. The foreign currency transaction risk are managed through selective hedging programmes by way of forward

contracts including for underlying transactions having firm commitments or highly probable forecast of crystalisation.

  The Company uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its exposure in foreign currency. The details of foreign currency exposures

hedged by derivative instruments and those have not been hedged are as follows:   "

(c)  Foreign Currency Sensitivity:

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD with all other variables held constant. The

impact on company's profit before tax is due to changes in the foreign exchange rate for:

Change in USD  -3% +5%
Effect on profit before tax (Rs. In lakh)  (3.74)  8.73
Change in USD  3% -5%
Effect on profit before tax  (Rs. In lakh)   3.74   (8.73)

As at
st31  March, 2021

As at
st31  March, 2020

Particulars

Particulars   Currency   As at 31st March,  2021   As at 31st March,  2020

 In Foreign
Currency

 in Rs. lakh   In Foreign
Currency

 in Rs. lakh

 Hedged :
Forward exchange
contracts outstanding

 Long-term borrowing   USD

 Export Outstanding   Rs.   -   791.34   -   588.95

 Total   Rs.   -   791.34   -   588.95

 Unhedged :

 Long-term borrowings   USD   -   -   -   -

   EUR   -   -   -   -

 Long-term borrowings FCNR   USD   -   -   -   -

   EUR   -   -   -   -

 Commission in Export Sales   USD   202,522.00   148.07   233,879.00   174.61

 EUR   15,375.00   13.25   46,784.00   37.70

 Bank/ Cash Balances   USD   -   -

 EUR   150.00   0.13   150.00   0.12

 Import   USD   -   -   229,520.00   172.97

 Total   USD   202,522.00   148.07   463,399.00   347.58

   EUR   15,525.00   13.38   46,934.00   37.82

-68- -69-

•RELIANCE
CHEMOTEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED
CIN L40102RJ1977PLC 001994

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the  currently observable market

environment.

Change in EUR  7% +5%
Effect on profit before tax  (Rs. In lakh)  0.92   1.89
Change in EUR  -7% -5%
Effect on profit before tax (Rs. In lakh)  (0.92)  (1.89)

As at
st31  March, 2021

As at
st31  March, 2020

Particulars

(d)  Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity:

  The Company is having fixed rate long term borrowings which are not exposed to any risk of changes in market interest rates.

(e) Commodity price risk:

 The Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the purchase of raw material
and therefore, require a continuous supply of certain raw materials.  To mitigate the price risk, the company has an approved
supplier base to get the best competitive prices for the commodities and to manage the cost without any compromise on quality.

[…]

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign

exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions of imports, exports

and borrowing primarily with respect to USD and Euro.  The Company's exports are denominated generally in USD, providing a

natural hedge to some extent against foreign currency payments on account of imports of raw materials and/or the payment of

borrowings. The foreign currency transaction risk are managed through selective hedging programmes by way of forward

contracts including for underlying transactions having firm commitments or highly probable forecast of crystalisation.

  The Company uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its exposure in foreign currency. The details of foreign currency exposures

hedged by derivative instruments and those have not been hedged are as follows:   "

(c)  Foreign Currency Sensitivity:

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD with all other variables held constant. The

impact on company's profit before tax is due to changes in the foreign exchange rate for:

Change in USD  -3% +5%
Effect on profit before tax (Rs. In lakh)  (3.74)  8.73
Change in USD  3% -5%
Effect on profit before tax  (Rs. In lakh)   3.74   (8.73)

As at
st31  March, 2021

As at
st31  March, 2020

Particulars

Particulars   Currency   As at 31st March,  2021   As at 31st March,  2020

 In Foreign
Currency

 in Rs. lakh   In Foreign
Currency

 in Rs. lakh

 Hedged :
Forward exchange
contracts outstanding

 Long-term borrowing   USD

 Export Outstanding   Rs.   -   791.34   -   588.95

 Total   Rs.   -   791.34   -   588.95

 Unhedged :

 Long-term borrowings   USD   -   -   -   -

   EUR   -   -   -   -

 Long-term borrowings FCNR   USD   -   -   -   -

   EUR   -   -   -   -

 Commission in Export Sales   USD   202,522.00   148.07   233,879.00   174.61

 EUR   15,375.00   13.25   46,784.00   37.70

 Bank/ Cash Balances   USD   -   -

 EUR   150.00   0.13   150.00   0.12

 Import   USD   -   -   229,520.00   172.97

 Total   USD   202,522.00   148.07   463,399.00   347.58

   EUR   15,525.00   13.38   46,934.00   37.82

-68- -69-

• RELIANCE
CHEMOTEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED
CIN L40102RJ1977PLC 001994

31st March, 2021
Rs. In Lakh

31st March, 2020
Rs. In Lakh

Particulars

Contingent Liabilities not provided for in respect of

i) Bonds executed in favour of Customs and Excise Authorities  100.00 100.00

ii) Claims not acknowledged as debts (Disputed by the Company and or appealed against);

 a) Demands by Excise department   63.38  63.38

 b) Demands of workers   9.95  9.95

iii) Others   389.23   389.23

NOTE NO. 41

NOTE NO. 42

As at
st31  March, 2021

As at
st31  March, 2020

Particulars

A) Amount Paid/Payable to Auditors:

 a) Statutory Audit Fee   7.00   7.00

 b) Tax Audit Fee   2.44   2.44

 c) Other Certification Charges   1.60   1.78

 d) Reimbursement of Expenses   - 2.76

   11.04 13.98

B) Amount Paid/Payable to Cost Auditors Included in Misc. Expenses

 a) Audit Fees  0.60 0.60

 b) Reimbursement of Expenses  0.26 0.29

   0.86 0.89

NOTE NO. 43

Accounts in respect of Current and Non-Current Liabilities, Trade Receivables , Other Current Assets, Loans and Advances and Deposits

are subject to confirmations of respective parties.

NOTE NO. 44

Disclosure as required under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act., 2006, to the extent ascetained and as per

per notification number GSR 679 (E) dated 4th September, 2015.

As at 31st March , 2021
(Rs. In Lakh)

As at 31st March , 2020
(Rs. In Lakh)

S.No. Particulars

(I The Principal amount and interest due thereon remaining unpaid to  90.35  48.44